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LAW OFFICES
MiLEs & STOCKBRIDGE
A PROFESSIONAL CORFPORATION
CAMBRIDGE, MD 10 LIGHT STREET
COLUMBIA, MD BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1487 ROCKVILLE, MD

EASTON, MD

FREDERICK, MD TELEPHONE 410-727-6464
FAX 410-385-3700

JOHN A STALFORT
410-385-3424

via FEDERAL EXPRESS

Surface Transportation Board
1925 k Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001
Attention: Mrs. Janice Fort
Recordation

Re:

Dear Mrs. Fort:

March 17, 1998

Our File No.:

McLEAN, VA

TOWSON, MD
WASHINGTON, DC
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Enclosed for recordation as a secondary document pursuant
to the provisions of 49 U.S.C §11301(a)

are one original and
one notarized copy of the following document:

Memorandum of Assignment of Assignment Agreement dated
March 16, 1998 by The First National Bank of Maryland
(25 South Charles Street, Baltimore,

and Allied Irish Banks plc

Maryland 21201)
(Bankcentre, Ballsbridge,

Dublin 4 Ireland) which relates to the Memorandum of

Assignment Agreement dated March 16,
National Bank of Maryland

1998 by The First
(25 South Charles Street,

Baltimore, Maryland 21201) and Illinois Central
Railroad Company (455 North Cityfront Plaza Drive,

Chicago, 1Illinois 60611)

Transportation  Board
Recordation No. 29§jﬂ;j;

recorded with the Surface
on March 16,

1998 under

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $24.00 to cover

the costs of recordation.

Once this document has been recorded,

same to the undersigned.

please’ return the
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you
have any questions, please call me at 1-800-344-2532.

Sincerely,

JNehils £ gt

Michele E. Sperato,
Legal Assistant

Enclosures



STATE OF MARYLAND
SS:
CITY OF BALTIMORE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the attached Memorandum of
Assignment of Assignment Agreement is a true and complete copy of
said Memorandum of Assignment of Assignment Agreement.

WITNESS my hand and seal this /7#7) day ofi2221142§_J 1998.

- Dt b it

- Notary' bllC

~—My omn11551on Expires: OMAw/y Zg KXOO/
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THIS MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNMENT
AGREEMENT (this “Memorandum™) is made as of March 16, 1998 by THE FIRST
NATIONAL BANK OF MARYLAND, a national banking association (the “Assignor”) and
ALLIED IRISH BANKS ple (the “Assignee”).

A. The Assignor and the Assignee are parties to that certain Assignment of
Master Equipment Sublease and Schedule No. 2 to Master Equipment Sublease Documents (the
“Assignment”) dated as of March 16, 1998 pursuant to which the Assignor assigned to the
Assignee and the Assignee purchased from the Assignor all of the Assignor’s right, title and
interest in and to the Assignment Agreement (the “Agreement”) between the Assignor, as
assignee, and Illinois Central Railroad Company (the “Company”), as assignor, dated as of
March 16, 1998.

B. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company has assigned to the Assignor all
of the Company’s rights and interests under a Master Equipment Operating Lease and Schedule
3 to Master Equipment Operating Lease, each dated December 23, 1996 between Company and
Whitman Leasing, Inc. with respect to certain open top hopper cars, more fully described in
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

C. A memorandum of the Agreement was recorded with the Surface
Transportation Board on March 16, 1998 under Recordation No. 20534-P.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Memorandum to be executed as

of the date first above written.

J bond/michele/IinoisCentral/FN177115 MEM

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF
MARYLAND

Byf“%‘m SEAL)

Paul L. Gettings
Vice President

ALLIED IRISH BANKS ple

By: [/(/r«,\l;w// ,L,{ s’ (SEAL)

Michael Morris, Attorney-in-Fact
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STATE OF MARYLAND, CH¥-OEBAETIMORE-

On this / “#. day of March, 1998, before me, a Notary Public of the City and State
aforesaid, personally appeared Paul L. Gettings, to me personally known, who being by me duly
sworn, says that he is a Vice President of The First National Bank of Maryland a national banking
association, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal of said association, that said
instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said association by authority of the Executive
committee of its Board of Directors, and he acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing
instrument was the free act and deed of said association.
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Notary Public

AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal

oger Weaver, Notary Public

. . . 'R
My commission expires, (arrland .
State—of Marylend
Commission expires Jen. 10, 1999

STATE OF // ifot{ /COUNTYOF ,/7{({: ‘.(/

On this _/_’_l day of March, 1998, before me, a Notary Public of the City and state aforesaid,
personally appeared Michael Morris, to me personally known, who being by me duly swormn, says
that he is the duly authorized representative of Allied Irish Banks plc, that the seal affixed to the
foregoing instrument is the seal of said association, that said instrument was signed and sealed on
behalf of said association by authority of its directors, and he acknowledged that the execution of
the foregoing instrument was the free act and deed of said association.

AS WITNESS my hand and notarial seal — /
W/z Lz ///—

Notary Public
Roger Woaver, . ary rublic
State of Maryland
Comnission expires Jan. 10, 1999

My commussion expires:




EXHIBIT A

THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR (384) 100-ton open tap hopper cars marked
and numbered as set forth below:

94,114 Unit Unit Crue unnt Unit Cnit Cat
Mark  Number Mark  Number Mark  Number Mark  Num™“er
ICG 38777¢ ICG 387972 (CG 38158 ICG 388349
ICG is7782 ICG 38797 ICG 388160 ICS 388353
1CG 187784 CG 387976 1ICG sl ICC 183354
IcG 387786 ICG 387979 ICG 388164 ICG 388356
(CG 187792 CG 1798 1ICG 333166 ICG 383382
el 387813 ICG 387943 ICG 18817 Hele) 383367
ICG 387818 (CC 187994 ICG 388177 {ole} 3188382
[CG 317820 CG 37997 ICG 188147 CG 3188387
CG 387823 (CGC 187998 1CG 1881958 ICG 3483956
ICG 387827 ICQ 387999 ICG 188196 1CC 138397
ICG 137328 ICG 188000 CG 388199 ICG 383399
1CG 3878313 IC 3jsg003 CG 188209 ICG 188403
(o{<] 187134 ICa 388006 ICG 3138210 ICG 3884058
CG IBTUS ICG 388008 ICG 88215 [CG 3188406
ICG 137846 ICG 3111021 ICG 388216 ICG 158416
ICG jt7847 ICC 388029 ICO 3138220 ICG  13t41?
(= 187449 (ICG J1sa0ie ICQ 388228 ICG 388437
1CG 387853 ICG Jjssoas ICG 189227 ICG 388438
ICG 3g78s8 ICG 388036 (e« 188229 ICG 3188439
[CG 387360 ICG 3138049 ICG 1823l ICG 188441
1CG jg§7262 1CG 33808) (CG 388238 [CG 183448
ICG 3873683 ICG 338082 ICG 338241 ICG 338454
ICG 3187867 Icaq 388057 [CCG 388259 ICG 338455
ICQ 137868 [CQ 3188063 [CG 388280 ICG 358457
ICG 387369 ICG 3138066 ICG 3188268 ICG 388460
ca 387871 ICG 388070 (Cq 382269 ICG 318486
ICG 3g7872 ICG 388076 ICG 310272 ICG 388470
ICG 3878 ICG  3seQM ICG  38827S ICG 138472
ICG 357388 ICG 318082 ICG  issa7e ICG 188476
CG 387892 [CG 338087 ICG 118290 {als] 388487
ICG 187394 (o4 jss089 ICG 388294 1CG 3138488
ICG 187903 Ca 388094 ICG 383296 ICG 3188487
ICG 3187906 ICG 388113 ICG 381298 ICG 18488
ICG 387923 ICG 388114 IC 13830 1CG 383490
C 187938 ICO 1S ICG 388309 ICG 388484
{(Ca 137936 ICG kX ) 181 ) ICG 138312 ICG 188503
ICG 387943 1CG 18811? ICG 158316 ICG 138507
(CG 337944 ICG 38812] (CG 388311 ICG 188509
ICG 387949 ICC Ji8124 ICG 388324 i J88S11
j{o] ] 187951 ICG  3ssi2s CG 338329 (CG 338526
ICG 387953 [CG 1881138 ICG 118332 (ICG 188532
CG 387962 ICG 188147 ICG 18813 [CC 3188513

ICG 187964 ICQ 3ssts2 ICG  I1t34s ICG 388516
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Mark
lale:
CG
Nef«
(afs
Hela)
'CG
IC
ICG
<G
ICG

ele)
ICo
lCG
iCG

CG

fele;
(CG
icQ
'CG
Hela)

e
Nymper
I8R549
188554
Jgesss
388569
188sT!
1838877
388585
188588
388589
13859
188609
3886158
358616
ig862s
188627
388629
384630
IRg83s
388638
3118640
133644
3884849
1%865Q
3138682
jas661
388662
1386448
138671
188682
188687
138489
138690
188694
358700
338704
3188706
388708
38713
3188718
388719
188727
118729
158736
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M ark
‘CG
ICG
Kele

ICG
ICG
CG
Hele
ICG
ICq
(CG
{ele]
ICG
Hele
CG
ICG
{ale]
1ICG
CG
1CG
ICQ
{ale
ICG
€6
cG
{ele]

Unre
Vumber
188718
184743
1838744
328744
188748
388751
388783
If37s4
1887ss
j1876s
188769
138776
511 Yiul
188730
k1§ 4 4
328782
3887%)
388791
ER A k]
138797
188798
388807
133809
388811
jgigle
js88r8
338819
388826
38883)
338858
183864
jiese?
jtss70
188876
Ji8884
113398
313909
188911
388913
18914
338919
138923
is893s

EXHIBIT A
Cast Uit
Mark  Number
CG 138939
ICG 138942
ICG 188944
{4 388954
ICG 188959
(o«) 188960
IcG 188961
CG 388978
ICG 388977
fals’ 338984
ICG 3118988
ICG 318987
IcG 188990
1ICG 138994
1CG 188996
ICQ 383998
CO 3112999
ICG 31890058
ICG 119017
ICG 139021
ICG 319027
cq 189029
i 139030
ICG 38904}
I€G 189048
ICG 119082
1ICQ  3890SS
ICO 389086
ICG 389087
[CG 119062
(CG 1907
ICQ 1890768
ICa 3e9082
1CQ 339083
ICQ  389Q8a
CG 389083
IC 3189088
[CQ 3139098
ICaG 189109
ICG 389117
ICG SR CARY
1ICG 91
ca J1912¢

Lt

Mark
1ICQ

'CG

el

cG
Ica

icq

ICG
1CG

1€Q

ICC
'CG
(Ca
IcG
1CG
i(als]
ICG
1eS
ICG
ICG

CG
{ale}
ICG
ICG
1CG
(!
{ele}
1CQ
ICG
(e’
1€Q
ICG
1CG
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ICG
ICG
1CG
ICG
1CG
(CG
ce
ICG
ICGQ

Cait
Number
189134
189137
189118
igoLie
Jt9tet
191458
39148
jt9158
3t9(Se
139198
189165
119! 66
IA917Y
iz9isQ
189181
389187
139154
189201
319202
389201
339212
18921)
389214
139218
i92)8
389223
3189228
319233
12921318
3189242
389243
3189249
119282
389259
389271
189274
139282
3119283
339285
39286
339289
389293
389298
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Mark
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‘CQ
{eala)
o<
(CG
{efe)
Hele]
(CG
o
{ols]
(CG
{CG
ICG
cQ
ICG
CG
ce
{ale]
TG
ICG
ce
{ela]

an
Nejmaze
‘19700
589377
183316
33933
589332
739313
189334
588318
339340
3891345
338747
3189351
1893182
139154
339358
139362
31291367
18934638
18937
389379
189134
38940}
189408
185406
389407
189499
13942
389425
389422
31894130
189445
119448
18645
189447
1854451
31894462
189478
189479
139431
189488



